

SC No. 327/2024
FIR No. 230/2024
PS OKHLA INDUSTRIAL AREA
U/s. 307/34 IPC
STATE Vs. CHANDAN KUMAR

24.09.2025

Present: Sh. R. K. Gurjar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Chandan Kumar on bail.
Accused Sajan Kumar produced from JC
(on bail in this case).
Sh. K. S. Sharma and Sh. Hardik Salwan, Ld. Counsels
for both accused.
Mr. Firoz, surety for accused Sajan Kumar is present
on notice.

Report on NBW against accused Sajan Kumar received
back unexecuted.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence counsel that accused
Sajan Kumar has been in JC since 19.07.2025 in another case FIR No.
635/2016, PS OIA, U/s. 307/34 IPC, in which he has been convicted
by Ld. Sessions Court.

In view of submission, NBW issued against accused
Sajan Kumar is cancelled. Surety Firoz is discharged for today.

PW IO SI Amit Kumar absent despite service of
summons.

**Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 20,000/-
against PW IO SI Amit Kumar, through Joint CP, Southern Range, for
next date.**

Put up for report on bailable warrants and PE on
07.11.2025.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:24.09.2025